3

In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 1044 and
192 of the tnsolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

o

Companies House

THURSDAY

*AB53PCES
09/05/2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

il i1 Il

Company number

Company details

lol7[11]7]ola i1

< Filling in this form

Company name in full | Darwin Solicitors (Shropshire) Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s}

Paul

Surname

Boyle

Liquidator’s address

Building name.'number| 102 Sunlight House

Street ’
|
Post town | Quay Street
County/Region | Manchester
Postcode W[?Iﬁ F’TEF,*
Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

| Lewis

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

l Onions

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumberl Allium House

A Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street ‘
|
Post town ‘ 36 Water Street
County/Region ‘ Birmingham
Postcade B[ [1[nPl |
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
oo [l 5 [2fofife
eoe  fofs B f2fofrfe

Progress report

0 The progress report is attached

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Sgnatue (‘

N~
sgrawredse [0 [7 B 5 2[of1 e

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact informatian you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

e Paul Boyle @ Where to send
et Harrisons Business Recovery and | You may return this form to any Companies House
| | | Limi address, however for expediency we advise you to
nsolvency Limited return it to the address below:
Address .
| 102 Sunlight House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Quay Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
| Manchester
County/Region
Postcode
o m‘[:ﬂ_’—:ﬂj’?’_ﬁ ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes

’ - manchester@harrisons.uk.com on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
0161 876 4567

Telephone

Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or altemative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[} You have attached the required documents.

&2 You have signed the form,

This form has been provided free of charge by Cempanies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Darwin Solicitors (Shropshire) Limited t/a Darwin Matthews Solicitors
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/03/2018 From 10/03/2015
of Affairs To 09/03/2019 To 09/03/2019
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
650.00 Furniture and Equipment NIL NIL
(21,728.00) Investec Asset Finance plc. NIL B NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 8.75 20.73
7,622.46 Book Debts NIL 18,996.85
Uncertain Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
Furniture & Equipment NIL 504.40
Uncertain Work in Progress NIL 23,392.60
8.75 42,914.58
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising NIL 168.66
Cat 1 Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 380.50
Cat 1 Bordereau Bonding (0.53) 175.00
Cat 1 Search Costs NIL 72.00
Cat 2 Registered Office Fee NIL 60.00
Legal & Court Disbursements NIL 485.00
Liquidator's Fees - Lewis Onions NIL 12,290.51
Liquidator's Remuneration - Harrisons NIL 10,000.00
Printing, Postage and Stationery 84.32 903.52
Room Hire NIL 150.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 10,000.00
Storage Costs NIL 2,088.52
System and Server Assistance NIL 1,383.62
Travel Expenses NIL 544.85
{83.79) (38,702.18)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,730.91) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(46,754.42) RBS Bank Pic NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,614.02) Employees NIL NIL
(4,841.33) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
(11,357.41) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(34,704.31) Loans NiIL NIL
(22,944.11) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(144,404.05) (75.04) 4,212.40
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current - 1B 4,195.65
Vat Receivable 16.75

4,212.40




Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Darwin Solicitors (Shropshire) Limited t/a Darwin
Matthews Solicitors
- In Liquidation

7 May 2019



DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 March 2018 to 9 March 2019 and the
Cumuifative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 March 2015 to 9 March
2019.

B Time Analyses for the Period from the 10 March 2018 to 9 March 2019

C Cumulative Time Analyses for the Period from 10 March 2015 to 9 March 2019

D Additional Information in Relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction and Statutory Information

Paul Walker of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited and Lewis Onions of Lewis
Onions Solicitors Limited, Allium House, 36 Water Street, Birmingham, B3 1HP were appointed
as Joint Liquidators of Darwin Solicitors (Shropshire) Limited t/a Darwin Matthews Solicitors
(the Company) on 10 March 2015.

By virtue of a Block Transfer Order, Paul Boyle of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited replaced Paul Walker as Joint Liquidator on 18 August 2016.

This progress report covers the period from 10 March 2018 to 9 March 2019 (the Period) and
should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

The principal trading address of the Company was 5 Swan Hill Court, Shrewsbury, Shropshire,
SY1 1NP. The business traded under the name Darwin Matthews Solicitors.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to c/o Harrisons Business Recovery
and Insolvency Limited, 102 Sunlight House, Quay Street, Manchester M3 3]Z and its registered
number is 07117031,

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the liquidation. The proceedings

are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the

United Kingdom.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the repart provides creditors with an update on the pregress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Joint Liquidators and
their staff.

At Appendix A is our Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report. Also attached
at Appendix A is a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of
my appointment as Joint Liquidator to 9 March 2019,

Administration

The liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company’s creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated the appointment, such as agreeing
the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, opening
and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to creditors,
HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

In particular, time has been spent in obtaining records and information to pursue the book
debts owed to the Company where there was a lack of invoices at the commencement of
liquidation.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

212

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

Realisation of Assets
Work In Progress

The Statement of Affairs showed work in progress with an uncertain realisable value. The Joint
Liquidator, Lewis Onions of Lewis Onions Solicitors Limited, had collected the sum of
£23,392.60 as at the date of the previous annual progress report.

Since our last report, the remaining files requiring settlement at Lewis Onions Solicitors have
been finalised.

Lewis Onions are holding a further £10,782.65 of realisations, bringing total work in progress
realisations to the sum of £34175.25. These funds have yet to be forwarded to the liquidation
estate bank account and are therefore not reflected in the Receipts and Payments account as
attached at Appendix A.

Book Debts

During the Period, the Joint Liquidators have completed to pursuing the book debts outstanding
to the Company. A further sum of £1146.70 was recovered in the Period, bringing total
realisations from book debts to £20888.03. These further funds have yet to be forwarded to
the liquidation estate bank account and are therefore not reflected in the Receipts and
Payments account as attached at Appendix A. This compares to the Statement of Affairs figure
of £15,244.92 at the start of the liquidation and there will be no further realisations in this
regard.

Director’s Loan Account

As previously reported, a claim was submitted in the bankruptcy estate of the Director for an
outstanding director’s loan amount due to the Company of £56,636.00.

In the latest report, the Director’s Trustee in bankruptcy advised that a dividend would be
unlikely from the bankruptcy estate. Accordingly, no realisations are expected to be received
in this regard.

There have been no further realisations in the Period save for bank interest of £8.75.

It is anticipated that the work the Liquidators and their staff have undertaken to date may
bring a financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the
Company only {from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured
creditors) or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in
a distribution to the preferential and/or unsecured creditors of the Company.

Based on the above, I currently anticipate the total expenses that may be incurred in dealing
with the remainder of the Company’s asset realisations to be £5,000.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors {which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

Joint Liquidators’ Annuat Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

341

3.2

3.3

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be invoived by the Liquidator s in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidaters
are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 -
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report I would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

The only remaining matter is the collection of the remaining work in progress due to the
Company.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Royal bank of Scotland plc halds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets.
At the date of the liquidation the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at
£46,754.42.

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

R - R 35 p“lmhe £
Employee claims

(Total number of Nil 7,614.02 Nil
claims = 6)

Department for

Business, Energy & i .
Industrial Strategy 4,603.91 Nil Nl
{BEIS)

It is currently not certain whether a dividend will be paid to preferential creditors in this matter.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

49

4.10

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totailing £595228.66 from thirty-one creditors. I have yet to receive
claims from twenty-three creditors whose debts total £42590.31 as per the Company's
statement of affairs.

The Company granted a floating charge to Royal Bank of Scotland plc on & April 2010.
Accerdingly, I am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property
for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Based on present information, I estimate the value of the Company’s net ficating charge
property to be nil. Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund is presently
estimated to be nil. Please note that this estimate is subject to fluctuation and the final outcome
can only be determined once all asset realisations have been made.

It is not yet certain whether there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the expenses
in the liquidation for a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £3,350.50. This represents 17.6 hours at an average rate of
£190.37 per hour.

Lewis Onions time costs for the Period are £4584.00. This represents 31.6 hours at an average
rate of £145.06 per hour.

Attached at Appendix B is our Time Analyses which provide details of the activity costs incurred
by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly
spent by me in managing the liquidation.

Also attached at Appendix C is our cumulative Time Analyses for the period from 10 March
2015 to 9 March 2019 which provides details of our time costs since my appointment.

The cumulative time costs incurred by Harrisons to 9 March 2019 are £44,225.00. This
represents 222.27 hours at an average rate of £198.97 per hour. A sum of £10,000.00 has
been paid on account of these time costs to date.

The cumulative time costs incurred by Lewis Onions to 9 March 2019 are £63336.00. This
represents 268.1 hours at an average rate of £236.24 per hour. A sum of £12290.51 has been
paid on account of these time costs to date.

In considering the remaining work to be done in this liquidation, I currently anticipate that my
time costs to complete the liquidation will be approximately £5,000. I will update creditors on
this in my next progress report.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://harrisons.uk.com/creditors-quide-to-fees.

Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees, expenses

and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

5

5.1

5.2

6.1

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in ali the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless I have concluded matters prior to this, in
which case I will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

~

Paul Boyle
Joint Liquidator

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 March 2018 to 9 March 2019 and
the Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 March 2015 to 9
March 2019.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Darwin Solicitors (Shropshire) Limited t/a Darwin Matthews Solicitors

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 10/03/2015

Statement From 10/03/2018
of Affairs To 09/03/2019 To 09/03/2019
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
650.00 Furniture and Equipment NIL NIL
(21,728.00) Investec Asset Finance plc. NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 8.75 20.73
7,622.46 Book Debts NIL 18,996.85
Uncertain Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
Furniture & Equipment NIL 504.40
Uncertain Work in Progress . NIL 23,392.60
8.75 42,914.58
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising NIL 168.66
Cat 1 Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 380.50
Cat 1 Bordereau Bonding (0.53) 175.00
Cat 1 Search Costs NIL 72.00
Cat 2 Registered Office Fee NIL 60.00
Legal & Court Disbursements NIL 485.00
Liquidator's Fees - Lewis Onions NIL 12,290.51
Liquidator's Remuneration - Harrisons NIL 10,000.00
Printing, Postage and Stationery 84.32 903.52
Room Hire NIL 150.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 10,000.00
Storage Costs NIL 2,088.52
System and Server Assistance NIL 1,383.62
Travel Expenses NIL 544.85
{83.79) (38,702.18)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,730.91) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL _ NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(46,754.42) RBS Bank Plc B NIL i NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{7,614.02) Employees NIL NIL
{4,841.33) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
(11,357.41) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(34,704.31) Loans NIL NIL
(22,944.11) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL - NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL o NIL
NIL NIL
(144,404.05) (75.04) 4,212.40
REPRESENTED BY =
Bank 1 Current - 1B 4,195.65
Vat Receivable 16.75

4,212.40




DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analyses for the Period from the 10 March 2018 to 9 March 2019

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Bi-£0-G| UOISIOA

000 pow|e|]) s6e [E10)
18706} 05'08E'¢C 0944 086 06'S 0Lt 0o SN0} [RI0]
000 oo o0 [sl] 000 Qoo 0oo Buipel|
00'szy 05421 0e'0 aoo 00’0 oo 0EQ SJASSY JO SUQIBSIEdY
06’0 Doo 000 000 ooo 00Q [1#)s} suciebisaau)
00'ezZ 00°ZE1 090 ooo 080 000 0o SJ0)paLD
000 000 000 000 0o'o 000 0ce sJallew oyoads asen
6068} CO'L6O'E olat 1% ®'a QL nzo GuiRid g QIR NSO
(3 owy je1g Hoddng s(RUOISER}0I
AunoH eBeieny (3) 1m0 M) SINOH M0 ) | SJUEIRISY lojuag eylo inBeuey ABuLRg UOIAUN WIOMA JO UOUBMJISER] D

610Z/£0/60 101 8L0Z/E0/0} ‘Wwoid
sapog) 1efoid juswiuioddy 1sod iy

pajr (saysdoiyg) ssoi010g UMIB] - |LODIMYY

Arewwing 3509 3 swi} 6dIS - Anug awiy



Darwin Solicitors (Shropshire) Limited t/a Darwin Matthews Solicitors

SIP 9 - Time Costs Summary for the period 10/03/2018 to 09/03/2019

Classification of | Partner Manager | Other Senior | Assistants | Total Time Cost £|Average
work function Professionals (& Support |Hours Hourly
Staff rate £
Administration
Planni

and Planning 0.4 0.1 30 30.5| 433950 142.28
Investigations

0 0 0 0 0 0
Realisation of
assets 0.1 1 0 11| 24450 £222.28
Trading

0 0 0 0 0 0
Creditors

0 0 0 0 0 0
Case Specific
matters {Specify) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total hours

0.5 11 30 31.6| 4,584.00

Total fees

claimed (£}




DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Cumulative Time Analyses for the Period from 10 March 2015 to 9 March 2019

Joint Liguidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



00°000'04

poLE]] 08 [B)O )|

16'36} 00°5ZZ'ry 1228 0Les o¥'etl fi-y 4] [1}: ¢ 4 BINCH |Bjo )
aan goo Qoa Qoo wo oo ouo Buipes)
0g'siZ 00 vER'Y op'zZ 000 0681 05z QoL S1985Y JO SUC|IESIERY
0go0z 00’082 1,50 00'G el 000 000 suofebnseau)
BLSEE 00'9Lo's 00'ie 090 oLrse og'o 0L0 SJCjIpaUD)
0o 00'Q co0 000 00aQ 000 000 ajlew syoads aseD
ra'esi 00'GLL'bE LS°LEL gL es 05'Es LB Qs 'gL Buiiuec § uonenswiwey
(3) oyey pig poddng SRUOISSHOI]

AunoH eBriaay (3) 1m0p swy ) WNOK RO 7 SuESISTY 10\UeS JSYID) JoBeuey puneg UCHIUNS YIOA JO UOUEIISSR| D

6102/€0/60 :0L G1L0Z/€0/0] ‘WOl 4
sapor) 109lold Wweuwnuloddy 1504 Iy

palWIn (aaysdoiys) sIoudos uwued - LODIMYYA

Arewiwing 3509 g awi] 6dIS - Ayu3z awiy



Darwin Solicitors (Shropshire) Limited t/a Darwin Matthews Solicitors

SIP 9 - Time Costs Summary for the period 10/03/2015 to 09/03/2018

Classification of | Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants | Total Time Cost £|Average
work function Professionals |& Support |Hours Hourly
Staff rate £

Administration
and Planning 75.7 14.8 37.5 128| 30,763.50| 240.34
Investigations

0 0 4] 0 0 0
Realisation of
assets 50.4 68 21.4|  139.8| 32,384.00| £232.36
Trading

) 0 0 o 0 0
Creditors

0.3 0 0 03 88.5 295
Case Specific
matters (Specify) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total hours
126.4 828 58.9 268.1| 63,336.00

Total fees

claimed (£)




DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Ligquidators' Fees, Expenses &

Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and a Case
Supervisor or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

2 Professional Advisors

2.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have aiso
indicated alongside, the basis of aur fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

S Rk Yy e PN IR, PR e : :

AUA Insolvency Risk Services (insurance) Risk Based Premium
Asset Management Services (valuation and | Percentage of Realisations
disposal advice)

2.2 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

3 Joint Liquidators’ Expenses & Disbursements

341 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but

not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Category 1

disbursements

Court fee 485.00 - - 485.00
Search fees 72.00 - - 72.00
Statutory advertising 168.66 - - 168.66
Specific penalty bond 175.00 - - 175.00
External storage of books &

records 365.00 1500.00 - 1865.00
System & server assistance 1383.62 - - 1383.62
Agents’ Fees 380.50 - - 380.50

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



DARWIN SOLICITORS (SHROPSHIRE) LIMITED T/A DARWIN MATTHEWS SOLICITORS -
IN LIQUIDATION

3.2

3.3

4.1

Category 2

disbursements

Printing and copying 819.20 B4.32 - 850.00
Registered Office fee 60.00 - - 60.00
Room Hire 150.00 - - 150.00
Storage 2088.52 - - 2100.00
Travel 544.85 - - 544.85

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These
disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment cn a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm {where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates
Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited’s current charge-out rates effective from

1 April each year are detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units
of six minutes.

2018/2019 2019/2020

£ £

Directors 305 - 550 305 - 750
Managers 250 - 350 250 — 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 - 150

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



HawWisons

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited Fee Policy

1. Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge
of disbursements.

The following information relating to the policy of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited is considered to
be relevant: -

2, Charge out rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited. Please note that the charge-out rates are effactive from 1 April in each period:-

2018/2019 201972020
£ £
Directors 305 - 550 305 - 750
Managers 250 - 350 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250 175 -~ 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150 100 - 150

Please note that Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited records its time in minimum units of & minutes.

Creditors Guide to Fees <¢an be accessed at www.icaew.co.uk/enftechnical/insolvency/cerditor-quides or

www.insolvency-practitioners.org. uk/regulation-and-quidance/quides-to-fees

3. Staff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case. Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is
charged. Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report.

4, Professional advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report. Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the
recovery of relevant disbursements.

The cheice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location.

5. Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to
as “category 1 disbursements”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typicaily for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses. Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, rcom hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the insolvency practitioners’ remuneration.
Such expenditure is referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:-

Photocopying 15p a sheet
Letterhead 12p a sheet
Fax 40p a sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee  £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter



Guidance Note

LIQUIDATIONS
A CREDITOR'S GUIDE TO

INSOLVENCY
PRACTITIONERS’ FEES

Amended for changes introduced by
The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016

6 April 2017

RRRRRR

Renewal



1.1

2.1

2.2

23

24

3.1

3.2

LIQUIDATIONS - A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator's fees (also referred to
in this guide as ‘remuneration’). This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their
rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and challenge those
they consider to be excessive.

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up') is the most commen type of corporate insolvency procedure.
Liquidation is the formal winding up of a company's affairs entailing the realisation of its
assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of priority. Liquidation may
be either voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the sharehoiders, or compuisory,
when it is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the more common of the two. An insolvent voluntary liquidation is
called a creditors’ voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL’). In this type of liquidation
an insolvency practitioner acts as liguidator throughout and the creditors can participate in the
appointment of the liquidator. A solvent liquidation is called a members’ voluntary liquidation.
It should be noted that this guide does not extend to members’ voluntary liquidations as the
fees in these cases are nct determined by the creditors.

In a compulsary liquidation, the function of the liquidator is, in most cases, initially performed
not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver. The official
receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service. In most
compulsory liquidations, the official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of
the winding-up order. Where the specialist skills of an insolvency practitioner are required or
the majority of creditors request the appointment of an insolvency practitioner, an insolvency
practitioner will usually be appeinted to act as liquidator in piace of the official receiver. Where
an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains as liquidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may
appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official receiver does
not become liquidator. An administrator may also subsequently act as liquidator in a CVL.

The liquidation committee

in a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint a
committee called the liquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the liguidator's fees. An
invitation to decide on whether a committee is to be established will be sent to creditors at the
same time as a decision is sought on the appointment of a liquidator, In cases where a
liquidation follows immediately on an administration any committee established for the
purposes of the administration will continue in being as the liquidation committee.

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment
and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or
when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liguidator decides he needs to
hold cne. The liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an



41

411

42

421

4.3

431

432

44

441

opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the
level of the liquidator’s fees.

Fixing the liquidator’s fees
Basis

The basis for fixing the liquidator's fees is set out in Rules 18.16, 18.17, 18.19 and 18.20 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. The Rules state that the basis of fees must
be fixed:

s as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised, distributed or both, by
the liguidator

s by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the liquidation, or

= as a set amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the fees, and different bases may be used
for different things done by the liquidator. Where the fee is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things dane by the liguidator.

Advance information where fees are not based on time costs

Prior to the determination of the basis of fees, the liquidator must give the creditors details of
the work the liquidator proposes to undertake, and the expenses he considers will be, or are
likely to be, incurred.

Fees estimates where fees are to be based on time costs

Where the liquidator proposes to take fees based on time costs, he must first provide the
creditors with detailed information in the form of a ‘fees estimate’. A fees estimate is a written
estimate that specifies —

details of the work the liquidator and his staff propose to undertake;
the hourly rate or rates the liquidator and his staff propose to charge for each
part of that work;
« the time the liquidator anticipates each part of that work will take;
whether the liquidator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approval or further
s approval under the Rules; and
« the reasons it will be necessary to seek such approval.

in addition, the liquidator must give the creditors details of the expenses he considers will be,
or are likely to be, incurred,

Who fixes the fees?

It is for the liquidation committee (if there is one} to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the fees are to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a set amount or a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the amount, percentage or percentages to be
applied. Rule 18.16 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to
the following matters:

s the complexity {(or otherwise) of the case;
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in
connection with the insolvency;

s the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;



442

4.4.3

444

51

6.1
6.1.1

6.1.2

6.2
6.2.1

+ the value and nature of the property with which the liquidator has to deal.

If there is no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the liquidator's fees may be fixed by a decision of the creditors by a decision
procedure. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the
committee.

If the fees are not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways. In a CVL, it will
be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator may not make such an
application unless he has first tried to get his fees fixed by the committee or creditors as
described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment. In a
compulsory liquidation, it will be calculated in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator had
acted as administrator, the basis of fees fixed in the administration continues to apply in the
liquidation).

Review of fees

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of
the liquidator's fees were fixed, the liquidator may request that it be changed. The request
must be made to the same body as initially approved the fees, and the same rules apply as to
the original approval.

What information should he provided by the liquidator?

General principles

The liquidator should provide those responsible for approving his fees with sufficient
information to enable them to make an informed judgement about the reasonableness of the
liquidator's request. The information should be presented in a manner which is transparent,
consistent throughout the life of the case and useful to creditors, while being proportionate
to the circumstances of the case.

A proposed liquidator may issue a fees estimate to creditors prior to being appointed
liquidator.

The liquidator should disclose:

= payments, fees and expenses arising from the administration paid to the liquidator or
his or her associates;

= any business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving the
liquidator's fees or who provide services to the liquidater in respect of the
insolvency appointment where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of
interest.

The liquidator should inform creditors and other interested parties of their rights under
insolvency legislation, and should advise them how they may access suitable infarmation
setting out their rights within the first communication with them and in each subsequent
report.

Where the liquidator sub-contracts out work that could otherwise be carried out by the
liquidator or his staff, this should be drawn to the attention of creditors with an explanation of
why it is being done.

Key issues

The key issues of concern to those with a financial interest in the level of payments from
the insolvency estate will commonly be:



6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3
6.3.1

6.3.2

6.4
6.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

» the work the liquidator anticipates will be done, and why that work is necessary; and
the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred in
connection with it;

= whether it is anticipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors,
and if so what anticipated benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit,
but was required by statute);

« the work actually done and why that work was necessary;

« the actual costs of the work, including any expenses incurred in
connection with it, as against any estimate provided;

+ whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors, and if so what
benefit {or if the work provided no direct financial benefit, but was required by
statute).

When praviding information about payments, fees and expenses, the liquidator shouid do so
in a way which facilitates clarity of understanding of these key issues. Narrative
explanations should be provided to support any numerical information supplied. Where it is
practical te do so, the liquidator should provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of his fees.

When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis is sought, the liquidator should
explain why the basis requested is expected to produce a fair and reasonabie reflection of
the work that the liquidator anticipates will be undertaken.

Fee estimates and subsequent reports

When providing a fees estimate, the liquidator should supply that information in sufficient
time to facilitate those with the authority to approve fees making an informed judgement
about the reasonableness of the liquidator's requests. The estimate should clearly describe
what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the estimated fee.

When subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate (or rates) of
the costs charged for each activity should be provided for comparison.

Disbursements

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connection with the liquidation will fall into
two categories:

» (Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the liquidation. Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the liquidator should be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses.

» Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable io the
liguidation but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the liquidator or their firm, and that
can be allocated to the liquidation on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2
disbursements require approval in the same manner as a liquidator's fees.

When seeking approval, the liquidator should explain, for each category of cost, the basis
on which the charge is being made. If the liquidator has obtained approvai for the basis of
Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used in a sequential appointment
where further approval of the basis of remuneration is not required, or where the liquidator
is replaced.

The following are not permissible as disbursements:

a charge calculated as a percentage of fees;

s an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator's fees; recovery of basic
overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges.



6.5
6.5.1

6.5.2

653

6.54

6.6

6.6.1

8.
8.1

Payment of pre-appointment expenses

The following categories of expenses may be paid cut of the company's assets, either before
or after the commencement of the winding up, as an expense of the winding up:

= any reasonable and necessary expenses of preparing the statement of affairs

= any reasonable and necessary expenses of the decision procedure or deemed
consent procedure to seek a decision from the creditors on the nomination of
liguidator

If payment has not been made pre-commencement of the liquidation, payment may not be
made to the liquidator or any associate of the liquidator, otherwise than with the approval if
the liquidation committee, creditars or the court.

Disclosure should be made of amounts already paid to the liquidator in respect of
pre-appointment costs, giving the amounts paid, the name of the payer, and its relationship to
the estate and the nature of the payment.

Disclosure should follow the principles and standards as set out in this Guidance.
Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below}, he should discliose the amount
of that remuneration in any reports he sends to creditors.

Exceeding the amount set out in the fees estimate

Fees cannot be drawn in excess of the fees estimate without approval by the body which
fixed the original basis of the fee. The request for approval must specify —

e the reason why the liquidator has exceeded, or is likely to exceed, the fees
estimate;

+ the additional work the liquidator has undertaken or proposes to undertake;

¢ the hourly rate or rates the liquidator proposes to charge for each part of that
additional work;

s the time that additional work has taken or the liquidator anticipates that work will
take;

= whether the liquidator anticipates that it will be necessary to seek further
approval; and

« the reasons it will be necessary to seek further approval.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. In addition to the
items described above and especially those in paragraph 6.2.1, the reports must include:

« details of the basis fixed for the fee of the liquidator (or if not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

« if the basis has been fixed, the fee charged during the pericd of the report,
irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except where it is
fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any
apportionment for the period of the report);

» if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the fee charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
the things done during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually
made during the period of the report;

= a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

+ details of progress during the pericd of the report, including a summary of the



8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

9.3

94

10.

10.1

10.2

receipts and payments during the period;
details of what needs to be done;
where appropriate, a statement setting out whether, at the date of the report —

- the fee expected to be charged is likely to exceed the fees estimate or
any approval given;

- the expenses incurred or expected to be incurred are likely to exceed, or
have exceeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination
of the basis of fees; and

- the reason for that excess.

» a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8.2, and their right to challenge the liquidator's fees and expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the liquidator to
provide further information about the fees and expenses set out in the report. A reguest
must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured
creditor with the concurmrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including
himseff) or the permission of the court.

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers
that:

the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be
expected o lead to violence against any person, or

+ the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing some or all of the informatian.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days’ time limit for the provision of the
information.

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of
charge, upon request by any creditor, director or sharehaolder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —
= the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to
the case;
« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
e the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the informatior must be provided is the period from appointment to the
end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator's
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body who have
authority to approve the liquidator’s fees.

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's fees are is excessive, the basis is inappropriate, or



10.3

10.4

10.5

1.

12

12.1

12.2

12.3

124

12.5

the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may,
provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself} agree, or he
has the permission of the court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the
applicant receiving the liquidator's progress report in which the charging of the fees or
incurring of the expenses in guestion is first reported (see paragraph 8.1 abave). If the court
does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown)
the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the hearing.

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the fees be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets
of the insolvent company.

On receipt of the liquidator's final account creditors have 8 weeks in which they may
challenge the liquidator's fees and expenses as set out above.

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the fees fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request
that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by decision of the creditors. If
he considers that the fees fixed by the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding
administration or in accordance with the statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used
to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or
the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice
to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate cne or more of its
members to appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there is no committee, the
liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may
direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented.
The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets.

Other matters relating to fees

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be
remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.
Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets
with the secured creditor concerned.

Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between
themselves how the fee payable should be apportioned. Any dispute between them may be
referred to the court, the committee or the creditors,

If a new liquidator is appointed in place of another, any determination, decision or court order
which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to
the remuneration of the new liquidator untit a further determination, decision or court order is
made.

Where the basis of the fees is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may
be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator.
The application must be made to the same body as approved the fees. Where the outgoing
liquidator and the incoming liquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them.

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves
to pay for the liguidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either
because they are deficient or because it is uncertain whether the work undertaken will resuit



13.

in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation
or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent company. Any arrangements of this nature
will be a matter for agreement between the liguidator and the creditors concerned and will not
be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration.

Effective date

This guide applies where a liquidator is appointed on or after 1 October 2015, or where
information is provided by the liquidator about fees, expenses or cther payments after 6 April
2017.



